
ATTACHMENT II 

Page 1 of Resolution 23- 

HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 23-_____ 
 

Introduced by Council Member __________ 
 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENTS 
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENTS WITH THE FRIENDS OF 
CHABOT COLLEGE AND CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY EAST BAY 
FOUNDATION INC FOR PROGRAM MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE TUITION 
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM EACH FOR A TOTAL ADDITIONAL NOT-TO-EXCEED 
AMOUNT OF $200,000 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 
 WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, Council adopted a Resolution approving the City of 
Hayward (“City”) Federal Stimulus Expenditure Plan for the American Rescue Plan Act 
stimulus funding including funding for the Tuition Assistance program as identified by the 
Economic Development Division; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Tuition Assistance Program is designed to help residents and 
businesses of Hayward recover from labor hardships associated with the COVID-19 
pandemic; and 
 

WHEREAS, in June 2023, the City entered into separate initial agreement with 
California State University East Bay Foundation Inc. and The Friends of Chabot College, for 
$75,000 each, to provide assistance with tuition and educational expenses to Hayward 
residents that attend Chabot College, Cal State East Bay, Eden Area Regional Occupational 
Program, and other technical schools. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Hayward that 

the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a first amendment to the agreement with 
The Friends of Chabot College, in a form approved by the City Attorney, for program 
management services for the Tuition Assistance Program in an amount not-to-exceed 
$200,000, for a total contract amount of $275,000 with a termination date of December 31, 
2024. 

 
BE IT FURHTER RESOLVED that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a 

first amendment to the agreement, with the California State University East Bay Foundation 
Inc., in a form approved by the City Attorney, for program management services for the 
Tuition Assistance Program in an amount not-to-exceed $200,000, for a total contract 
amount of $275,000, with a termination date of December 31, 2024. 
  
  



ATTACHMENT II 

Page 2 of Resolution 23- 

 
 
IN COUNCIL, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA _______________________, 2023 
 
ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
 
AYES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
  MAYOR: 
 
NOES:  COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
 
ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: 
       
 

ATTEST:_______________________________________ 
            City Clerk of the City of Hayward 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
City Attorney of the City of Hayward 
 


